

HO-CHUNK NATION

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Administrative Order Mar. 17, 2020-1

WHEREAS, the General Council delegated authority to the executive branch to enforce the laws and administer funds pursuant to the CONSTITUTION OF THE HO-CHUNK NATION (CONSTITUTION), Art. IV, § 2; and

WHEREAS, the General Council delegates executive authority to the President of the Ho-Chunk Nation pursuant to the CONSTITUTION, Art. VI, § 1(a); and

WHEREAS, the CONSTITUTION indicates that the President shall have the power to execute and administer the laws of the Ho-Chunk Nation pursuant to the CONSTITUTION, Art. VI, § 2(a); and

WHEREAS, the President holds the power to administer all Departments, boards, and committees created by the Legislature pursuant to the CONSTITUTION, Art VI, § 2(d); and

WHEREAS, the President routinely enters administrative or executive orders pertaining to the administration of the executive branch.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the President, by the authority vested by the CONSTITUTION and the laws of the Ho-Chunk Nation, enters the follow administrative order effective upon the date of signature:

In response to the State of Emergency declaration, and the Ho-Chunk Nation Executive Branch modifying its Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP), the State of Emergency requires gaming enterprise operations (Ho-Chunk Gaming-Madison, Ho-Chunk Gaming-Wisconsin Dells, Ho-Chunk Gaming-Black River Falls, Ho-Chunk Gaming-Tomah, Ho-Chunk Gaming-Nekoosa, Ho-Chunk Gaming-Wittenberg) to transition to critical functions pursuant to their respective COOP, as soon as practicable, but not later than Friday, March 20, 2020 at 12:00AM.

All gaming facilities shall be closed to the public no later than Friday, March 20, 2020 at 12:00AM.

Re-opening is anticipated for April 4th, 2020 at 7:00AM. This timeline will be re-evaluated and could change.

As all Executive Managers are to limit operations to critical functions, the President shall initially approve paid Administrative Leave as contained within Executive Order March 17, 2020-1.

Marlon E. WhiteEagle MaxiSkaHanazi Ho-Chunk Nation President

W9814 AIRPORT RD • P.O. BOX 667 • BLACK RIVER FALLS, WI 54615 (715) 284-7762 • (800) 726-7509 • FAX (715) 284-9805

Mar. 18, 2020, but nunc pro tunc Mar. 17, 2020

I, the undersigned Office of the PresidentExecutive Secretary, hereby certify that the President of the Ho-Chunk Nation signed and promulgated the foregoing *Administrative Order*:

amble Timoth

Executive Secretary

Distribution: